
1) 

BID EVALUATION REPORT 
NIT No. TC/G-55/PBD-11/201 7-18/ 1599, Dated: 06-12-2017. 

Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi 

1.  Name of Procuring Agency: Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi. 

2.  Tender Reference No. No. TC/G-55/PBD-1 1/2017-18/1599, Dated: 06-12-2017. 

3 Tender description / Name of work / item. Construction of New Barracks (1 0-Nos: each 100- 
Prisoners capacity) at District Jail Malir Karachi 
(Construction of 01 No. Barrack i/c: heavy iron door & 
windows) Foundation, Ground Floor, 1st Floor (ADP No. 
916 of 2017-18). 

4 Method of Procurement: Single stage — one envelope procedure. 

5 Tender Published: SPPRA Sr.No. 35631 

6 Total Bid documents Sold: (04) 

7 Total Bids Received: (03) 

8 Technical Bid Opening date: (if applicable) 
(Provide details in separate lbrm) 

Not applicable 

9 No. of Bid technically qualitied (if applicable): Not applicable 

10 Bid (s) Rejected: -- 

II Financial Bid Opening date 28-12-2017 

12 Bid Evaluation Report: 

Sr. 
iVo. 

Name of Fir,,: or Bidder cost offered 
b the bidder 

Ranking 
in terms 
of cost 

comparison 
with Estimated 

cost 

Reasons 
for 

acceptance 
/ rejection 

Remarks. 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 

M/S. Anwar Ahmed Constt: Co. 43176483/- 
1 

lowest 
Within 

Estimated cost 
l Lowest Accepted 

2 MIS. Pride Constt: Engineering 43494975/- 2nd Highest 

3 MIS. MAFHH Enterprises 43720852/- 3 Highest 

4 Jiya Enterprises NOT RETURN TO THE TENDER BOX. 

I 

4 

(MUHAM!%IAD S ______ KHAN) 
(Memb 

DIVISIONAL ACCOUNTS OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AL1HUTTO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affair Department 

Karachi. 

(Mr. SYED AFAQ HUSSAIN RIZVI) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT. 
District Prison Malir. 

Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIR HAIKH) 
(Chairman) 

.EXECUTIVE ENGINEER. 
PI(yinciLB.pildings Division No.11. 

Karachi. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 
1. 

Construction of New Barracks (lO-Nos: each 100-Prisoners capacity) at District Jail Malir Karachi (Construction of 01 No. Barrack i/c: heavy iron door & windows) 
Foundation, Ground Floor, 1st Floor (ADP No. 916 of 2017-18). 

Estimate Sanctioned Vied C.E. letter NO: 2119 Dated: 25-09-2017 

Tender invited vied letter No. TC/G-55/PBJD-1 1/2016-17/ 1599 Dated: 06--20 17 

Date of Issue: 26-12-2017 Date of Opening: 28-12-2017 

As per Sanctioned Estimate Rate Quoted by the Bidders/Contractors. 
Description of Items. Amount MIS. Anwar Ahmed Constt: Co. MIS. Pride Constt: Engineering MIS. MAFHH Enterprises MIS. Jiya Enterprises 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Foundation 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Foundation 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Foundation 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Foundation 

NOT RETURN TO 
THE TENDER BOX 

Schedule Item 602 1006/- Schedule Item 6021006/- Schedule Item 602 1006/- Schedule Item 602 1006/- 
15% Above on Sch: 
Item No:6. 

193790/- 15.35% Above on Sch: 
Item 

924224/- 16% Above on Sch: 
Item 

963360/- 16.50% Above on Sch: 993465/- 

10% Above on Sch 
except Item No: 6. 

472907/- -- -- -- - -- -- 

Cartage 432219/- -- - -- -- - -r 
Total "A" 7119922/- Total "A" 6945230/- Total "A" 6984366/- Total "A" 7014471/- 
Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Ground 
Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Ground 
Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Ground 
Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" Ground 
Floor 

Schedule Item 12309654/- Schedule Item 12309654/- Schedule Item 12309654/- Schedule Item 12309654/- 
15% Above on Sch: 
Item No:1&11. 

593799/- 15.35% Above on Sch: 
Item 

1889531/- 16% Above on Sch: 
Item 

1969544/- 16.50% Above on Sth: 2031092/- 

10% Above on Sch 
except Item No: 
1,11,9&10. 

70323/- -- -- -- -- -- 

Cartage 505 158/- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Total "A" 14111842/- Total "A" 14199185/- Total "A" 14279198/- Total "A" 14340746/- 
Non-Schedule 4464656/- Non-Schedule 4449533/- Non-Schedule 4516605/- Non-Schedule 4558572/- 
Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" First Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" First Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" First Floor 

Cost of Civil Work 
Part "A" First Floor 

Schedule Item 11841814/- Schedule Item 11841814/- Schedule Item 11841814/- Schedule Item 11841814/- 
15% Above on Sch: 
Item No:I,7. 

547744/- 15.35% Above on Sch: 
Item 

1817718/- 16% Above on Sch: 
Item 

1894690/- 16.50% Above on Sch: 1953899/- 

10% Above on except 
Sch Item No: 1,7,8,9. 

687144/- -- - -- -- -- -- 

Cartage 47581 1/- -- -- -- -- -- -- - 
Total "A" 13552513/- Total "A" 13659532/- Total "A" 13736504/- Total "A" 13795713/- 
Non-Schedule 3934416/- Non-Schedule 3923003/- Non-Schedule 3978302/- Non-Schedule 4011350/- 



G. Total:- 
Say Rs: 

43183349/- 
43183300/- 

C. Total:- 43176483/- C. Total:- 43494975/- C. Total:- 43720852/- 

The Rate Quoted by MIS. Anwar Ahmed Constt: Co., Government Contractor, Cost of Civil (Foundation) Work Schedule item ® 15.35% Above on sch: item, Civil Work 
(Ground Floor) Schedule item ® 15.35% Above, Non Schedule item Rs: 4449533/- Cost of Civil Work (First Floor) Schedule item ® 15.35% Above Non Schedule item Rs: 
3923003/- found lowest, hence recommended for favor of necessary approval. 

(MUHAMMAD HAH .AD KHAN) 
(Me 

DIVISIONAL ACCO i 1TS OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. 11, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AII BHUTTO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affairs Department 

Karachi. 

(Mr. SYED AFAQ HUSSAIN RlZVl) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 
District Prison Malir, 

Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIR SHftIKH) 
(Chairman) 

EXECUT1VE ENGINEER, 
Pnjincial Buildings Division No.11, 

Karachi. 



BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT.  
NIT NO. TCIG-55/ 1599 DATED: 06-12-2017. 

01 NAME OF PROCURING AGENCY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.!!, KARCHI. 

02 TENDER REFERENCE No. TC/G-5SIPBD-II120I7-18/ 1599, dated: 06-12-2017. 

03 
TENDER DESCRIPTION 
/NAME OF WORK/ITEM, 

Construction of New Barracks (I 0-Nos: each 100-Prisoners capacity) at District Jail Mal ir Karachi (Construction 
of 01 No. Barrack i/c: heavy iron door & windows) Foundation, Ground Floor, 1st Floor (ADP No. 916 of 2017-

18). 
04 METHOD OF PROCUREMENT SINGLE STAGE. 

05 NAME OF FIRM/BIDDER MIS. Anwar Ahmed Constt: Co. M/S. Pride Constt: Engineering MIS. MAFHI-I Enterprises 

06 N.T.N AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

07 S.R.B. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

08 REGISTRATION WITH P.E.0 AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

09 RELEVANT EXPERIENCE AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

10 02% EARNEST MONEY AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

11 
TENDER FEE/COST OF BIDDING 
DOCUMENT 

DEPOSITED. DEPOSITED. DEPOSITED. 

12 TURN-OVER OF ATLEAST LAST 
ThREE YEARS. 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

13 
AFFIDAVIT TO THE EFFECT THE 
FIRM IS NOT BLACK LISTED AND 
THE INFORMATION ARE TRUE/ 
CORRECT. 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

14 
UNDERTAKING TO THE EFFECT 
THAT THE FIRM IS NOT INVOLVED 
IN ANY ALIGATION DEPARTMENT 
RIFT ABONDAND OR UN- 
NECESSARY DELAY IN WORK 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

(MUHAMMAD 'IVA D KHAN) 
(Me 

DIVISIONAL ACCO ' S OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ ALL BHUTTO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affairs Department 

Karachi. 

(Mr. SYED AFAQ HUSSAIN RIZVI) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 
District Prison Malir, 

Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIR SHAIKH) 
(Chairman) 

(EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
ProU1inciildings Division No.11, 

Karachi. 



a 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.11 KARACHI 

This office NIT.NO.TC/G-551  1599 Dated. 06-12-2017 

SUBJECT: - ATTENDANCE SHEET. 

Date of opening: 28.12.2017. 

S.NO Name of Firm Signature 
1.  MIS. 

&4 # 
2.  M/S. f4 ( 
3.  MIS. 

/ / Q .  
4.  MIS. 

5.  M/S. 

6.  M/S. 

7.  M/S. 

(MUHAMMAD kHAHAD KHAN) 
(Me 

DIVISIONAl. ACCOUNTS OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AL1BHUTTO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Afftiir Department 

Karachi. 

Mr. SYED AFAQ HUSSAIN RIZVI) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 
District Prison Malir, 

Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIIL SHAIKH) 
(Chairman) 

EXEJTIVE ENGINEER, 
Provincial 'uildings Division No. 11, 

L Karachi. 



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL 
BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.11, KARACHI 

No.TC/G-551PBD-II/20 16-17/1599 Dated: 06-12-2017. 

SUBJECT: - PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28-12-2017. 

A meeting of the procurement committee was held in the office of Executive 
Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi under the chairmanship of Executive 
Engineer. 
2. The below mentioned member of committee attended the meeting to discuss the bids 
invited for the procurement of works vide Executive Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division No.11, 
Karachi letter No. TC/G-55/PBD-ll/20 17-i 8/1599 dated 06.12.2017and subsequently hoisted on the 
website of Sindh Public Procurement Regularity Authority and Information Technology 
Department Government of Sindh. 

Following attend the meeting: 

Mr. Muhammad Shahzad Khan, 
Divisional Accounts Officer 
Provincial Buildings Division No.11, 
Karachi 

2. Mr. Riaz Ali Bhutto, 
Executive Engineer 7 
Minorities Affairs Department, 
Karachi. 

3. Syed Afaq Hussain Rizvi 
Superintendent, 
District Prison Malir, 
Karachi. 

Member 

Member 

Co-Opted Member 

During the course of meeting following discussion were made by the committee. 

I. The tender received on dated: 28-12-2017 at 1:00 PM were opened before the 
Procurement Committee in presence of representatives of participants. 

ii. The methods for bidding documents observed as single envelop. 
iii. The tender was opened on 28.12.2017 before the tender opening Committee. 

4. The committee was informed that 04-Nos bidders have purchased the bidding 
documents upto dated: 26.12.2017 and 03-Nos have responded the bids and opened on 28.12.2017 
upto 2:00 PM in the office of Executive Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi. 

5. During the opening of tender received, following status was found. 

Sr. No. Name of Firms Raking in Term of 
Cost 

Remarks 

I (i)M/S. Anwar Ahrned Corisit: Co. Lowest Accepted 

(ii) MIS. Pride Constt: Engineering 2'"' Highest Rejected 
(iii) MIS. MAFHH Enterprises 3"' Highest Rejected 
(iv) MIS. Jiya Enterprises 1  NOT RETURN TO THE TENDER BOX. 



(RIAzA; BHUTIO) 
(MEMBER) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affair Department 

Karachi 

(Mr. SYED AFAQ HUSSAIN RIZVI) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 
District Prison Malir, 

Karachi. 

6. The committee thoroughly scrutinized each case / tender document, by comparing 
earthematically and financially with sanctioned estimates / bill of quantities and criteria for 
eligibility and minimum qualification as per bidding documents. 

7. Recommendation  
After due deliberation / scrutiny of each tender document by the committee, it was 

recommended that lowest evaluated responsive bidder may be awarded the respective tender. 

8. Decision  
In view of Para No.7 of this report it is decided that tenders are being awarded to 

above mentioned lowest responsive bidders accordingly. 

(MUHAMMAD I-IAHZA KHAN) 
(ME ER) 

DIVISIONAL ACCS ' I FFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIWSHAIKH) 
(CHAIRMAN) 

XECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
ProvciaI Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

. ( 



2. 
4 

BID EVALUATION REPORT 
NIT No. TC/G-55/PBD-II/2017-18/ 1599, Dated: 06-12-2017. 

Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi 

1.  Name of Procuring Agency: Provincial Buildings Division No. II, Karachi. 

2.  Tender Reference No. No. TC/G-55IPBD-lI/2017-1811599, Dated: 06-12-2017. 

3 Tender description / Name of work / item, Construction of Bachelor Barracks for 50 Persons 
Constable of F.0 at Central Prison Karachi. (Internal 
WIS&SIF & Drainage, Under Ground Tank & Over 
Head Tank). 

4 Method of Procurement: Single stage — one envelope procedure. 

5 Tender Published: SPPRA Sr.No. 35631 

6 Total Bid documents Sold: (03) 

7 Total Bids Received: (03) 

8 Technical Bid Opening date: (if applicable) 
(Provide details in separate form) 

Not applicable 

9 No. of Bid technically qualified (if applicable): Not applicable 

10 Bid (s) Rejected: -- 

11 Financial Bid Opening date 28-12-2017 

12 Bid Evaluation Report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Firm or Bidder Cost offered 
by tile bidder 

Ranking 
1,1 terms 
of cost 

c'omparison 
wit/i Estimated 

cost 

Reasons 
for 

acceptance 
/ rejection 

Re,narks. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

MIS. Hussain Mustafa & Co: 1906512/- lowest 
Within 

Estimated cost 
l Lowest Accepted 

2 MIS. S.M. Shoaib. 1928413/- 2' 1-lighest 

3 M/S. Joya Contractor 1951546/- 3 1-lighest 

L 
(RIAZ ALI' HUTTO) 

(Member) 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 

Minorities Affair Department 
Karachi. 

(Mr. M. HASAN SAHITO) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 

Central Prison, 
Karachi. 

(MUHAMMAD i;rw AD KHAN) 
(Me 

DIVISIONAL ACCOUNTS OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. 11, 

Karachi. 

ASH Al KU) 
(Chairman) 

EXEJT1VE ENGINEER, 
Provincial'uiIdings Division No.11, 

Karachi. 



IF Schedule item @ 14.5% Above on sch: item, Non Schedule item Rs: 731352/-, Cost of Civil Work (Underground 
e item @ 16% Above on sch: item, found lowest, hence recommended for favor of necessary approval. 

- 

'-4 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

2. 
Construction of Bachelor Barracks for 50 Persons Constable of F.0 at Central Prison Karachi. (Internal W/S&S/F & Drainage, Under Ground Tank & Over Head Tank). 
Estimate Sanctioned Vied C.E. letter NO: 2112 Dated: 22-09-20 17 
Tender invited vied letter No. TC/G-55/PBD-I1/20 16-. 17/ 1599 Dated: 06-20 17 
Date of Issue: 26-12-2017 Date of Opening: 28-12-2017 

As per Sanctioned Estimate Rate Quoted by the Bidders/Contractors. 
Description of Items. Amount MIS. Hussain Mustafa & Co: MIS. S.M. Shoaib. MIS. Joya Contractors. 

Cost of WIS&S/F Work Part Cost of W/S&SIF Work Part 
"A," 

Cost of W/S&SIF Work Part 
"A," 

Cost of WIS&SIF Work Part 
"A" 

Schedule Item 108873/- Schedule Item 108873/- Schedule Item 108873/- Schedule Item 108873/- 
15% Above on Sch: Item 16331/- 14.95% Above on Sch: Item 16276/- 16% Above on Sch: Item 174 19/- 17% Above on Sch: Item 18508/- 
Total "A" 125204/- Total "A" 125149/- Total "A" 126292/- Total "A" 127381/- 
Non-Schedule 732035/- Non-Schedule 731352/-. Non-Schedule 734008/- Non-Schedule 737992/- 
Cost of Civil Work Part "B" 
(Underground Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part "B" 
(Underground Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part "B" 
(Underground Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part "B" 
(Underground Tank) 

Schedule Item 540705/- Schedule Item 540705/- Schedule Item 540705/- Schedule Item 540705/- 
15% Above on Sch item No. 04. 33236/- 16% Above on Sch item. 865 13/- 18% Above on Sch item. 97326/- 20% Above on Sch item. 10814 1/- 
10% Above on Sch Except item 
No: 04. 

3 1913/- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Cartage 23361/- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Total "0" 629215/- Total "B" 627218/- Total "B" 638031 Total "B" 648846/- 
Cost of Civil Work Part "C" 
(Overhead Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part 'C" 
(Overhead Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part "C" 
(Overhead Tank) 

Cost of Civil Work Part "C" 
(Overhead Tank) 

Schedule Item 364477/- Schedule Item 364477/- Schedule Item 364477/- Schedule Item 364477/- 
15% Above on Sch item No. 04. 25 554/- 16% Above on Sch item 58316/- 18% Above on Sch item. 65605/- 20% Above on Sch item 72895/- 
10% Above on Sch Except item 
No:04. 

194 12/- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Cartage 123 94/- -- -- -- -- -- - 
Total "C" 421837/- Total "C" 422793/- Total "C" 430082/- Total "C" 437327/- 
G. Total:- 1908291/- G. Total:- 1906512/- G. Total:- 1928413/- 6. Total:- 1951546/- 
Say Rs: 1908300/- - 

p • 

The Rate Quoted by MIS. Ilussain Mustafa & Co:, Government Contractor, Cost of W/S 
Tank) Schedule item t 16% Above on sch: item, Cost of Civil Work (Overhead Tank) Sch 

(MUHAMMAD S1AHD KHAN) 
(Me 

DIVISIONAL ACCOIJN1 OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. Il, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AU UTTO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affairs Department 

Karachi. 

(Mr. M. HASAN SAIfiTO) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 

Central Prison. 
Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIR SHAIKH) 
(Chairman) 

EXECWIVE ENGINEER, 
Provincial iildings Division No.11, 

k Karachi. 



BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT.  
NIT NO. TC/G-55/ 1599 DATED: 06-12-2017.  

01 NAME OF PROCURING AGENCY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.11, KARCHI. 

02 TENDER REFERENCE No. TC/G-551PBD-II/2017-I8/ 1599, dated: 06-12-2017. 

03 
TENDER DESCRIPTION 
/NAME OF WORK/ITEM. 

Construction of Bachelor Barracks for 50 Persons Constable of F.0 at Central Prison Karachi. (Internal W/S&S/F 
& Drainage, Under Ground Tank & Over Head Tank). 

04 METHOD OF PROCUREMENT SINGLE STAGE. 

05 NAME OF FIRM/BIDDER MIS. Hussain Mustafa & Co: MIS. S.M. Shoaib. MIS. Joya Contractor 
06 N.T.N AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

07 S.R.B. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

08 REGISTRATION WITH P.E.0 NOT REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED 

09 RELEVANT EXPERIENCE AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. I AVAILABLE. 

10 02% EARNEST MONEY AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. AVAILABLE. 

II 
TENDER FEE/COST OF BIDDING 
DOCUMENT 

DEPOSITED. DEPOSITED. DEPOSITED. 

12 TURN-OVER OF ATLEAST LAST 
THREE YEARS. 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

13 
AFFIDAVIT TO THE EFFECT THE 
FIRM IS NOT BLACK LISTED AND 
THE INFORMATION ARE TRUE/ 
CORRECT. 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

14 
UNDERTAKING TO THE EFFECT 
THAT THE FIRM IS NOT INVOLVED 
IN ANY ALIGATION DEPARTMENT 
RIFT ABONDAND OR UN- 
NECESSARY DELAY IN WORK 

AVAILABLE AVAILABLE AVAILABLE 

L.Ir 
(Mr. M. HASAN SAH ITO) 

(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDEIr, 

Central Prison, 
Karachi. 

 

 

(ABDUL QADIR SHAIKH) 
(Chairman) 

EXEcJTIVE ENGINEER, 
Provinciallj3uildings Division No.11, 

I Karachi. 

(MUHAMMAD S AHZ D KHAN) 
(Me icr) 

DIVISIONAL ACCO " OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ ALI8HUTFO) 
(Member) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
Minorities Affairs Department 

Karachi. 

2. 



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
PROVINCIAL BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.11 KARACHI 

This office NIT.NO.TC/G-551  1599 Dated. 06-12-2017 

SUBJECT: - ATTENDANCE SHEET. 

Date of opening: 28.12.2017. 

S.NO Name of Firm ignature 
1.  M/S. 

HuSA1N s'iAV,9c0. 
2.  M/S. -.---- .. 

3.  MIS. 

4.  MIS. 

5.  MIS. 

6.  MIS. 

7.  MIS. 

8.  MIS. 

(MUHAMMAD SH ZAD HAN) 
(Membe 

DIVISIONAL ACCOUNTS OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II. 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AL! B ITO) 
(Memb 'r) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER. 
Minorities Affair Department 

Karachi. 

(Mr. M. HASAN SAHITO) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT. 

Central Prison. 
Karachi. 

(ABDUL QADIR SHAIKU) 
(Chairman) 

EXEJTIVE ENGINEER, 
Provincial uildings Division No. II. 

Karachi. 



U 

I 

4 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PROVINCIAL 
BUILDINGS DIVISION NO.11, KARACHI 

No.TC/G-55/PBD-I 1/2016-17/1599 Dated: 06-12-2017. 

SUBJECT: - PROCUREMENT COMMH1EE MEETING HELD ON 28-12-2017.  

A meeting of the procurement committee was held in the office of Executive 
Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division No.11, Karachi under the chairmanship of Executive 
Engineer. 
2. The below mentioned member of committee attended the meeting to discuss the bids 
invited for the procurement of works vide Executive Engineer, Provincial Buildings Division No.!!, 
Karachi letter No. TC/G-55/PBD-ll/20 17-18/1599 dated 06.12.2017and subsequently hoisted on the 
website of Sindh Public Procurement Regularity Authority and Information Technology 
Department Government of Sindh. 

Following attend the meeting: 

Mr. Muhammad Shahzad Khan, 
Divisional Accounts Officer 
Provincial Buildings Division No.11, 
Karachi. 

2. Mr. Riaz Ali Bhutto, 
Executive Engineer 
Minorities Affairs Department, 
Karachi. 

3. M. Hasan Sahito 
Superintendent, 
Central prison, 
Karachi. 

Member 

Member 

Co-Opted Member 

During the course of meeting following discussion were made by the committee. 

I. The tender received on dated: 28-12-20 17 at 1:00 PM were opened before the 
Procurement Committee in presence of representatives of participants. 

ii. The methods for bidding documents observed as single envelop. 
iii. The tender was opened on 28.12.2017before the tender opening Committee. 

4. The committee was informed that 03-Nos bidders have purchased the bidding 
documents upto dated: 2i.[.20 17 and 03-Nos have responded the bids and opened on 28.12.20 17 
upto 2:00 PM in the office of Executive Engineer, Provincial I3uiIdings Division No.11, Karachi. 

5. During the opening of tender received, following status was found. 

Sr. No. Name of Firms Raking in Term of 
Cost 

Remarks 

I (i)M/S. Hussain Mustafa & Co: 1' Lowest Accepted 
(ii) MIS. S.M. Shoaib. 2d Highest Rejected 

(iii) M/S. Joya Contractor 3" Highest Rejected 

I 



6. The committee thoroughly scrutinized each case / tender document, by comparing 
earthematically and financially with sanctioned estimates / bill of quantities and criteria for 
eligibility and minimum qualification as per bidding documents. 

7. Recommendation  
After due deliberation / scrutiny of each tender document by the committee, it was 

recommended that lowest evaluated responsive bidder may be awarded the respective tender. 

8. Decision  
In view of Para No.7 of this report it is decided that tenders are being awarded to 

above mentioned lowest responsive bidders accordingly. 

 

 

( 

  

(Mr. M. HASAN SAHITO) 
(Co-Opted Member) 
SUPERINTENDENT, 

Central Prison, 
Karachi. 

(MUHAMMAD S AH KHAN) 
(MEM 

DIVISIONAL ACCOU' S OFFICER, 
Provincial Buildings Division No. II, 

Karachi. 

(RIAZ AL! HUTfO) 
(MEMBER) 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER. 
Minorities Affair Department 

Karachi 

 

(ABD L QADIR'SHAIKII) 
CHAIRMAN) 
UTIVE ENGINEER, 

uildings Division No. II, 
Karachi. 

EXE 
Provincia 



Prol. .Sye'd J.t,,,,J Haa 

)irt,ctor 

1P4F-SKY:No.5 117/I / 

..u. SayNocoC 

 

• •i.
\VeareunjfiedA,ajnglenorisin,_ 

S 0)11 Tilt ill? lthlMiht UI LOUCAtiON IN IiNt.i*i 

cause the lneitiof the fir 
Method Of Procurement: S 
Procedure. 
Biddingitend ments: lss 
registered with C in afo 
discipline. Ca n the 
mentioned b' iw product 
of Rs: 500W- , r' undable) 

age One envelope Bidding 

Ttio contractors)tirms having 
ioned category in relevant 

documents from the address 
men chatlan form for an amount 

eposited in the head of account C. 

\ 

: 
ft udefs  

It,, 

.1duiig pro-
Itilt', 101(1 

I iN(.INIIR 

I lKNi i)IVISR)N 

Throrism_. 

• . 

w•ltt•i 
• •,t.,hiclia 

.il',i. 

TR0VINCL4L BUILDIN(S i)IVISIONNO.JJ) 
Il U'.L  CIs. \t I th 1N1 II "I 4J 1 1 'tl 

:u NO.4 , n._çi It, 1'ii 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
l),t,.illti 2)' 

,./ Pj.t. IItii)Q .4g.si. t iii*Iii.i•.slisI 1i.t$. ii. 'lilt)), t,it,J..ii ,iirii,.,.l lot)?, ill . - 
 ii Sift! !1111i4 I If I tIIIl P .i  .51/I! i/S /.,/)..iI•,iil/ t011 A'. 

S. 
Plo. 

N.1llt, tit %.,r1 l_si,,OJI,-d 
•..........i,l,n 

LOSt ..t 

i)o,ii 
fluIli. 

.'51),.ivt.1 
l*ir 

I 

"on 
I i,ttntciu,it..ihew R,rr.scks 

t \o,: e.,,h )(.t'tts.,ui's 

III) ii )i,?tist I4il tijlir 
..,r.ICIiI ( otislriut liii,? ol (II 

No lttrracl. l/ Iteatv mu, 
.1.,..; & Ssfi.I..WSl huluidlth'IL 
(t,i.und liii. it. si IIo.,r IA I >1' 

kn.434.ti4k)O; fls.it, 2-I 

•'tlonth 

2. ( oiistructl,ll, ot liacki 
i., Itjrc.,. ks 101 SI) l'eis,'u.s 
I .QlO.t.it'IC •,l .1 .11 ti 
Pris.,n K_u.,, si 

S, iiSiF is )T,,iiIs,c. Lit- 
dr I lilulisl I nil. & ( )C,, 

ik.oi F.rnl.. 

K. I 't0.tl)tl lt,.3(tilth I 
%I,51)th 

I- IIW IIItCIIdIIIg lIJItitip_i115 t.iii sitlititit 111551 liii ttiiSIlS II tile 11111cr 
iii uihkrslgsl .,k.ii tuII, the hrl.t.v listed .Ios  ,utirtits/re,1ti,rCufleufls 101 

lIfe 11111pose iii ISSLI.iuise ssl tuisltliiig .10.. 5111111!' ii Ciii) ts'rk 1itr,tt,l 
truth ti,,' ,Lit, 0? ; ttl,hs .11,0th III '..I 1 itoh,,.. • III..' tittis Ul'lli  2t' 2 
10 No lsi,l,Iin .Ii,ciimriit wilt hr 111150 I.. Cl,,.,ii iii, r.ivthiii)1 

II hidttittg IIltsiilutiitlt 55110.12 Ioili L's-,u,)itr .'.ps' If .......Riti 
iii Ii,' shire ill ileplisil reCeipt .tl5illi%t ITicli is or. 

1- lii,' hikis will I., b.1..L iii III 2111. It. 'Hi l'° .. 
hr i.prned on the sjitie ,t.1V 2.1)1' pit. It. ,CS.iisC 
I i,fl)iflitll! ii,t the IINIltI S ii This, tutui ifiti lC;'ies.-iii.it ..... 
.s,4t to he prcscsil out tile (lCs.1Si,ti II tlte.urd.: ,r;iiatii till 'tN''r  15) 
iii ire 11,11 .ICCtIittil  theit liii satin' will Is, i-,u,',l .iiid .i)Ii,ti ti;i the Iii!-
10511115  dtt.- 

ehsiu.ic.o( In Kc1'ytidett Itid,. 

i)atc ol Issue I ).itr ol Opening 
ii,t I. ii 'lISt r,,ts, I 

551.1115 li.,, 25 I. lIP I.. ii 4151 ''sf .ii,sI..'s'iis'.I 'Ii '.11111.' tl.i 

- l's) S .2'il 

I tlq ihiIite Cundil  
Regtsir.itinn t,'tllt Pakistan IIuI,ii1rs'rhu1g I. tituS, ii iii liii.' isis'' .1iit oft' 

eglirl or abovc tliscuplttte kh.epitlg ill SiCs" lie Iii,I co..ts. 
ii) elect ris'al ss,rk s'alid Ii..ense issuest toni titspeciorle ut 

II,'I,,oft .is.'utse Sit,,Il it lii. silliii.,i .•C,,ii usitli ut-see' I to 
,s,irk s•  shun. ii 

iii) list iii mu!. •nid cm.p ii kilir itt •uw.ti,l uuI o..,!. / 111,1,!. u,uuki s .1 

S 4U15.11Ciit ,.IISI i ulii se I 51'crwi  'Si' 0'. ide' liii 
i5') ltegistttiiioii s*iiii Ittoilhte I.ss I iell.1t ItliClit I SI ' cope I tint 

Rt's-s'ituc R,,ar,t ISIUII, ISII,IS l.io kgisirat...ii) lit ....t'i ,! I "ii 
vi I urn .s'er if? it lusisi lire ' ee,ir, or sire_tnt •iiiutlilit iii works ii nn..re. 
vi) I ,idrttiking un stamp paps-r tlut tirm is till in 'leed qi .y 11115)1 

11,111. l)ep.irint.'ilusul lilt. _thsuiido,n.-,l • 'r unnes,ss.ut w ,lm'iat iii i•flipl.' 

thin iii ;ifl% seurk it, the G..s'er,,nicutt I )cp_tt tliirllt. 
iii iDe 2% Fantest Ii1iihtC%' shall tsr siuIitiiuittt it, th'sl.i1'eot sill until. it 

pssinst troni shs',ttilt'd hank it the (lithe iii sult,ii sCion,,? li,.lt,iu, 

.iocuitieiii in 1,1%,', ot suii.krsieuue,I 
viii I - ttidtvii to the tfnci lit_tI tint his liii hen' il.,c( listed I'te.t.'1sl 

Its sin eserutitig agc-itcy. 
Si Allust_ivils it tin' tIled that ill uloduilieili5 - 'III,, i,I,us -, uIul,,ru,i_tIu,i' 

ti,ritihrd are trite anil Correct 
I lis s inipetrut . nh, ,r,t .csrrs-s'. tiuu ngtit i. • ii. t ins or .111 ii. 

truijers Iii .1,...,r,l.1ii. nt iii S's l'I), Kuks 211)1 jiui,ii,frd t, • 2111 
si) I ,oiidit usual 'I ..'it,iru * .ill iS' 't lie enter t.iin,l 
uIi -5,1 s-ri lsnu,ient • .n,i I.. ses,iu tin Sitauli (1415th hllulelS "CC' Sn!, 5w St 0 

Cuiu.11i.g.uv.1'k .ii .1 SPl'l).k tshsitn 
tilt' COIlS 'Intent .lflflhiUlht tin pith)s P. ,li.t.,t 'ii S. he.l 

ihiur'.. the tender siil lie SUItItI Ittsi -i u;'.nesi in ttt.' ie.st *1011C1t15  i). 

is per usual sclti'duie ''i .......... ' '. .. it SPPl(n's 2))) 

IXE(; "II VE ENGI NEER 

Provincial Buildings I)is Ision No.11 

Karach 

iNt.l(RY:No.5115/17 

SL. b uilrttiiMi NT 01 COOI.ATION "4 t.i'4L' I 

i.... Sy No to Coriup' We are unified AgalaM Troriu.- - 

sr.is iLMr * YOUR Mt '5-sA(,1
-) 8 3 9 8  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

The EXeCUtIVe Engineer-i Prcvincial B&R District Kharan. invites 

I sealed percentage fender based on composite schedule of rates 
I 1998. GOB. amended up-to-date from interested contractors firms 

for the work listed below: 
Earnest Money of Total Cost as earnest Money in the shape of 

bid security and Time Limit One Year for the work. 

S,#. Name of work EiCosf 

PSDP No. 695(2017-18) 
1. Infrastructure and Residences for Tehsildar 

and Levies Sar Kharan District Kharan 
1) Constt: of Main es Line 36.995 M 
2) Constt: of Resi Bungalow 15-17(2 Units) 10.817 M 
3) Constt: of Quart de 11.14 ( 4 Units) 9.349 M 
4) Constt: of Qua Grade 1-4)4 Units) 6.376 M 
5) Constt: of Bo Walt 1500 Rh ('12 Height ) 6.289 M 
6) Constt: of Wat wer 1.613 M 
7) Drilling! Develop. ent of Tube Well 6.922 M 

G.Totai 79.216 M 

The procurenlen 
Public Procure 
Bac_F.Iigii!ity: 
Pakistan Engin 
relevant discipjjrte 
Sales Tax De 
(Last Three 
work in Kha 
over of last 

02716 through s nment Treasury/National bank of Pakistan or 
can he dow aded from web te of BPPR.A, from the date of 
publication o • itation in spapers till one day prior to the 
last date of so ion. The contractors/firms who obtain bidding 
documents b do loadirt torn BPPRA website will also be 
required to duce dep green challan form of above 
mentioned le docu ts I quested by mail will be promptly 
dispatched by re, red m jhich cost of mail will he borne by 
the applicari h ever utlder no circumstances the Procuring 
Agency wi eld respon ibte for hate deiivery or loss 3f the 
documents led. Earne oney as mentioned above should be 
submitted orm of Ca Deposit Iron) a scheduled Banks of 
)<haran Bra y. B urily is not acceptable 
Dead line of tissi ' idding Documents duty filled and 
attached with copies of supporting documents must be delivered in 
sealed envelopes by hand or through registered mail to the address 

mentione ci w on 0rb4 22-1 2-2017 at 10:00 Hrs. 

Opening: e ument will be opened cn 22-12.2017 at 

11:00 Hrs. b re mont committee in the presence of i 
contractors eir auth representatives/agents. 

Note: 0 g inco e calculations and incomplete rates in 
8.0.0 no cceptable. Financial & Engineering Calculation will 
be thor heched. Bid vaiidjhy Ninety (90/ Days 
Placeofissuan eandsubrnissionwiltbe.  
Address: Executive EngIneer-I Provincial B&R District Kharan 

leleplfoQe No: 0847-510874 1TS132085E) 
E'tnait Addrets: execufjyengineorbharan0333@gmail.conl 

-. Executive Engineer-I, - 
Provinciai B&R District, Kharan 

( 

cession Cert 
ict execut 

irs. (Non St 

e carried out in accordance with Baiochistan 
ulatory Authority Rules. 2014 
ontraclor must have valid registration with 

Council in relevant Category C.6 & above in 
registration with tax authorities i.e. (NTN and 

). where appttble. Relevant Work Experience 
ate for Completion of relevant 
DOs of District Kharan). Turn. 

of the said Certificates will 

PRO No.1060-7-12-17 



tcj/. 

L.) 4A/ J8/i,. 

iu4'r2 .-: 

f jithaa 
O6-12-2Ol7_._,?TCfG-55/I599,..-J,, -. 
)2(P ., 1PJ.\ .. 

H 
ft12 III.,

I 

Zk1(l 113ft' 

- -:
-. - I 'II 

tIII)l)tIS Q,.. . . -  
Isl1 

7-2-2') :1 

" 

I -.\ 1)1. I K 

1I71): 
I (Pt) - -. 'Ml.'(Pl J..i ;.:•J -. - 

- .-. S . TI - 

L,A._ 1 - 1 

S 
_S-I-_._l._. - V..- 

N \ __:- .--: , - - 

- L ( I -. P \I( I, _ ( 

____ • 

pr l(&sl, - . _ _ p. - - 
- , 

-
-. . -' .1 .. - - /TIL.._II. 

3—I 

---.5- -•----- ----- _5_.. 

II) __ 1' PP 

-- -3- - . 

e.' 11 

Sy Ho w 

vw stll(lll.tZ%1' ph )__. .__. I-= 

. .- .\)PIl.-- 

Ii Up 5-  ,fIP I(i,.Si5IR.\ . ;-1 

II 1. 31 

SiW NO TO..: 
It It-U (1 



(I( l2-27vj((e 

4343o0o
:1 .. 

- I 

JQ'. 24 

- I QOX3QO. 

-2'2 

- 

- ,,,' ,• .JO-27. 2-201 

(.A-119 

- . 2-8 -?j 

- - - 

(Eich) 

805 5 

271 

-. l24 

2jocJ I6-Oj-2jg. ' 

(Each) 

32,22,000 

21.52,000 

10,000!- per 

18,000/. s- 

6.000!- ptr S 

(SE-U 8 

Basement (S + t.rrj(It, lo - 
Ii

-,, 

'J b' L',)), 

:- J(iv)( -- 

\I 

. v) 
- -

- • 

C.20l r -;(viu) fJ,f 

---: 
W%W.SIfldJ.gUv.pk ) ' z., (r1) 

f.r-xni 

II '••.q ,( 

/.L 

N() I4) 

(()RUt !V't'I(E-•4 



I 

- 

— a'  

- r,;_, j- 

a --'' 

) a-' f4 

)~ 

-_ -.'- 

- 

-'- ç :- 
-.---.--- .P 

,--i'- L. , J.._ .S. 
a- fJ' I 

LL 
- 
,
,S , ,)~ 

çee'y) 

r-'-- .,? '--',' 
.: .J .__; 

1jI . 

LI 
- -.-,. a- -' ' . 

, 

-'--.--- 

a-
a r - 

-- s LL .-,,-- 

a.- a' .a'-' - 
-,--

Lk 
.'-' 

I,.... ,L_I ;_ 

,L. . ,.,.. a' - ~- 
S .,_- 

_,: .. - j,.. _•.- 

'.- --'- 
_i__,_ )j- _---.- 

- __ ------ -. a--. 

L) - 

'•- 1 

20 IS ; j ' 

a- -': ," 

I 
J a-a ) 

-
_,i_____,_,i 

- - '-- 
_L,4 

'----''- 

----a'-- ,- 

34 

.- ..- r- 

-i-'--- S_,.._,_•_. 

._.. •-,-- ...-' _1_.. -. - 

- _s-.-. .) - a= . ,..: 

•.,-•--,--_ -.-=-- -'I  

l. .115/2O17 

9921 4972#L.=  

!<.1; No. TCIG-55/1599 .. I)atctl. 06- I 2-20 

- ---_+. ) j _JJ_ .. - 

26-I2-20I7c f.I...! 

r' '4' $- ;-i a-- 
J 

-.
.,-':' . 

oi:Uo.L 271220I7t  

r'  (> 1 i (. 

."J-. 

J:,J.L .,.. 

J4' 5-- ---.-- 

)q%)1  

-'.. : u' 
5)LkJ'L 

..- _.+J_=  

SRIi'. ._. I 
,LCNIC 

Jj•_ 

ivo 

'- Ø4J) (ix 

IL tt.L.j ,b2{)I7()l).,I_(x 

- 
SPPRA  

4I(13).J,,20i0SPPkA \IiI 

911) L .. 

Say No to Corruption 
. JL- 

0:00 ..- l&-OI-2O1)l:,  . 

3
L L Ib J.p.', ,J 

.1 ,Vjp(A, 02:0t) 
, l5-0I-21S) 12-2017  

JL_i 
.M 

L,424 30(U) 0l 

00 
U . 

\I)I \, ')l( 

S 300)) 
L. 

I 90U30().- .-r 
w 

43.1351)00 - 



-ii 

I 

I 

-1 

A 
A LL ,.-- _. 

-, J4•_ 

=- JisJ 
J 

L4! L. L 
A 

,,AI, 

.j JL k.. 
'f  

.—
-r4 ' & 

, v 
3 J•? .P 

:—1 

.- ; - ..I 

- 'd" - - -- 

..jl 

}2 

I I. 

1w. Li PI it.i 

(SBP BSC) 

IF}3 No.GSD(PROC)/ 134 /Supplyof Mineral Water:201 7 

(IFB) ç,ilb 

P BSC SBP i,(SBP BSC: 

FBR ,L. 

LJUJ PSQCA i 

JJ JL eUSO 

t.b,— jI 

"L
PKR] 0 

OOOi. 

- I3I( 

jj1 1:3O $. 

http:// L çJjl 

I 

SI3P BSC 

t)- jj$ 3 

(92_21)9221176
L - '- (92_21)32- PIDQ<)#2044/17 

- -_, 
r /  

992(4972...,,i 

7 .. 
Jjw, JL_ 

, 

3000 

- 

24 
100 . 10) 

t 
I 

(R c )3i'i 

W'S&S/FJ1) 

2 

,, W tz_j e : r:( 1) 
2 2(r :.... 

r ....-: - yi' i 

J. .L.j L) )1:_ 

4_ 
'i,O2:OO 

- .-.'•. .)PJ /U+ 
• ..—. 

Y00, ?C)lS: 

.Ly,,çç,2:oO 
15O1_2018,tc28_12_2017 

L. 
J... JI '- I ,t. ... 

:J iv) 
k p .1 ,

ss 

A 4..I(v) 
VL .... 

,_'._2(v) 
}JL aj z.a,_ 

, 2 
,J2O17;)2O1O).jll 

J i 

i,(xi) ...-., 
..... 

. ,$... 

j2010, 
.t, y; 

I3i'jI 
LJ j[y 

- IFKRYi5Il5/2OI7 

8 3 9 8 
4 

' 5•_  



GOVERNMENT OF SINDI-I 
WORKS & SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

l(araclii, d :i ('d the! Ma rcti, 2017 

i 

CORRINGENI)UM  

\o. E&A(W&S)3-9/91/14: in Supersession of this department's Notification dated: 
1(1. ?O 1. vith the approval ol Coiipctcnt Authority Re-Constitute of the Procurement 

th the to O'IILL  composition, in terms of Rule-7 of Sindh Public Procurement 
1<ue - (i1() Ainended 2013). is hereby re-constituted in the office of Executive Engineer. 
l'ro incial Bui1din$)ivision-1I, Karachi:- 

Chairnan Executive Engineer, 
Provincial Ruildings Division-I I 
I\:I iehi 

Exeeutie Lnineer, 
%t Ii Ion! ics A ITh irs I)epantrneiit. 

(,o\'enllllle,it 0! Sin'jli, 

Karachi. 
3. Divisional Accounts Officers, 

;'It'vI;LiI itIhhil1.s L)ivision-I I. 
Karachi 

.4 .Ja ii S uperi itendent Concerned Pd son 

Meiiibei 

Meiither 

Member 

a.'  

[lie Functions & Responsibilities of the Committee will be same as specified in 

.a:::Jh Pbi RuL-201O (Amended 2013). 

AIJAZ AJIMED vIEMON 
sI:CRI:FAR\ F() (;ovI:RN1INT 01 SI\DII 

\u. E&A(\\&S)3-9/91/I4 Karachi, dated the March, 2017. 

.\ copy is forwarded for inlormation to:- 
01 The Accountant General, Sindh, Karachi. 
(12 The Managing Director SI'PRA. Karachi. 
03 The Chief Engineer (l3uildings), Hyderabad. 
04 The Chairman I Members of the Committee. 
US 1 iijJot' )ticclor (Momloritig) l'M&F Cell, W&SL), Karachi. 
UO P.S to Miiiisei. WuiLs & Services Sindli, Karachi. 
07 P.S to Secretary. Works &Serviccs Department, Karachi. 
0$ Noti lication hi Ic. 

(AIII)IJL CHAF(.)C)R GOPA ) I 
Si( l'l( )N )lI'I('IR ((,l:i•:N i. 

FOR 'i( t'TRY •F() GOVT. OF SiNI)11 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

